asset retirement obligation liability and tangible capital assets.

46 of 117

3. Asset retirement obligation:

On April 1, 2022, the College adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3280, Asset
Retirement Obligations. The new accounting standard addresses the reporting of legal obligations
associated with the retirement of certain tangible capital assets. The College has adopted the new
accounting standard using the modified retroactive transitional provisions, which results in the
restatement of the comparative information as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022 as follows:

4. Investments:

Investments consist of:

(a) $237,500  - a guaranteed investment certificate (“GIC”) with an automatic monthly renewal
that bears interest of 0.2% per annum.

(b) $10 million - Five-in-One GIC, with a $2 million distribution amount redeemable annually in
April, that bears interest of 3.6% per annum. As at March 31, 2023, $2 million
has been classified as cash and cash equivalents due to the redeemable nature
of the distribution amount.

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

Statement of financial position:
Asset retirement obligation liability -$ 4,862,938$   4,862,938$
Tangible capital assets 97,579,930   3,644,920 101,224,850
Accumulated surplus 18,350,484   (1,218,018)   17,132,466

Statement of operations and accumulated surplus:
Instruction and instructional support 130,414,174   121,573   130,535,747
Annual surplus (deficit) 6,531 (121,573)   (115,042)
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 18,343,953   (1,096,445)   17,247,508

Statement of changes in net debt:
Annual surplus (deficit) 6,531 (121,573)   (115,042)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 9,671,499 121,573   9,793,072
Net debt, beginning of year (89,685,568) (4,862,938)   (94,548,506)

Statement of cash flows:
Cash flows from operating activities:

Annual surplus (deficit) 6,531 (121,573)   (115,042)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 9,671,499 121,573   9,793,072

47 of 117

5. Due from / to government and government organizations:

The amounts due from and due to are due on demand and are non-interest bearing.

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

7. Employee future benefits:

(a) Pension plan:

The College and its employees contribute to the College Pension Plan and Municipal Pension
Plan (jointly trusteed pension plans). The boards of trustees for these plans, representing plan
members and employers, are responsible for administering the pension plans, including
investing assets and administering benefits. The plans are multi-employer defined benefit